
MEETING

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Anthony Finn Anne Hutton Danny Rich
Elliot Simberg Alison Moore 

Substitute Members
Stephen Sowerby Eva Greenspan  Peter Zinkin
Ross Houston Reema Patel Arjun Mittra

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 11 
October at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £14.54 
per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 6

2.  Minutes - Exempt 7 - 10

3.  Absence of Members 

4.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

7.  External Auditor’s Report 11 - 58

8.  Planning for the 2019 Triennial Valuation 59 - 94

9.  Transfer Value in respect of Barnet Southgate College 95 - 98

10.  Update on Admitted Bodies Organisations 99 - 106

11.  London CIV Pooling Update and allocation 107 - 114

12.  Training Needs Self-Assessment Questionnaire 115 - 128

13.  Motion to Exclude Press and Public 

14.  Investment Allocation to Property - Exempt 129 - 134

15.  Fund investment Performance 30 June 2018 _Exempt 135 - 164

16.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

30 July 2018

Cllr Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Cllr John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

            Anthony Finn
            Elliot Simberg

Anne Hutton
Alison Moore

Danny Rich

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 be approved.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

None. 

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3):

Councillor Mark Shooter, Councillor Danny Rich, Councillor Anthony Finn and Councillor 
John Marshal declared a non-disclosable pecuniary Interest by virtue of being beneficiary 
of LGP Scheme and/or having shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund 
had invested in.

Councillor Anne Hutton and Alison Moore both declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
Interest by virtue that they have shareholdings in companies that the fund had invested 
in.

Councillor Elliot Simberg declared a Disclosable Pecuniary as he stated that he has a 
working relationship with the Company Fidelity.  Cllr Simberg did observer the 
presentations that Fidelity delivered but did not take part in any the decision to select 
fund managers Fund managers.   

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

None 

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

None 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 
(Agenda Item 7):

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Chairman noted that the External Auditors report was not available for the 
consideration.   

The Committee gave consideration to the report and therefore:
Resolved:

That the Pension Fund Committee approved the 2017/18 Annual Report and Pension 
Fund Accounts;
That the Pension Fund Committee agreed to Delegated approval of the accounts to the 
Chief Finance Officer. 
That the Pension Fund Committee requested that the Members be informed when the 
accounts when the accounts are approved 
That the Pension Fund Committee noted that the external auditors report be reported to 
the next meeting due to take place on Tuesday 16 October 2018

9.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 9):

The Charmain move a motion to exclude the press and public for the remaining part of 
the meeting.   This was agreed by the Committee.  

10.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC ALLOCATIONS - EXEMPT (Agenda Item 10):

The Committee received the report. 

The Committee noted the exempt information. 

11.   PERFORMANCE FOR THE QUARTER TO 30 JUNE 2018 - EXEMPT (Agenda 
Item 11):

The Committee noted the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 June 
2018

12.   BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND – PRESENTATION BY NEWTON - EXEMPT 
(Agenda Item 12):

The Committee received the report. 

The Committee noted the exempt information. 

8.   ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 8):

There were no urgent items. 

The meeting finished at 22:40

6



Document is Restricted

7

AGENDA ITEM 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report considers the detailed report from the external auditors on matters arising from
the audit of the 2017/18 Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Report in line with 
International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260). 

Recommendations 
That the Committee:
1. note the matters raised by the external auditor in respect of the audit of the 

2017/18 Accounts and Annual Report; and
2. consider whether there are any areas on which they require additional 

information or action.

Pension Fund Committee

16 October 2018
 

Title 
Pension Fund External Auditor’s Report 
under International Standard on Auditing 
(ISA) 260 for the year 2017/18

Report of Director of Finance 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Draft ISA 260 report

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury, 0208 359 7126

11

AGENDA ITEM 7



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 - “…every local 
authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs…”.  Additionally, in accordance with International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260, the external auditor is required to issue detailed 
reports on matters arising from the audit of the council’s accounts and 
pension fund accounts.  There are also specific legal requirements in 
relation to the accounts and the annual report as set out in section 5.4 
below.

1.2 The draft accounts were due to be approved at the Committee meeting on 
30th July 2018.  Unfortunately, because the audit was not complete and no 
Auditor’s report was available, the Committee declined to approve the 
accounts and instead delegate approval to the Director of Finance.  

1.3 The audit of the accounts has not gone as smoothly as was anticipated for 
several reasons, these include:
[...]
ntial that we engage with the Pensions Committee on the results of audit work on key risk 
areas, including significant estimates and judgements made by management, critical accounting policies, any significant deficiencies in internal controls, and the presentation and 
disclosure in the financial statements.

We look forward to discussing these matters with you at the next Pensions Committee meeting, and to receiving your input.

In the meantime, if you would like to discuss any aspects in advance of the meeting we would be happy to do so. 

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed primarily for the 
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and use of resources. This report has been prepared solely for the use of the Pensions Committee. In preparing this 
report we do not accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person. 

We would also like to take this opportunity to thank the management and staff of the pension fund for the co-operation and assistance provided during the audit.

WELCOME

19



3 LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET PENSION FUND | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

This summary provides an overview of the audit matters that we believe are important to the Pensions Committee in reviewing the results of the audit of the financial statements 
and use of resources of the pension fund for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

It is also intended to promote effective communication and discussion and to ensure that the results of the audit appropriately incorporate input from those charged with 
governance.

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES

Audit status We have substantially completed our audit procedures in accordance with the planned scope and our objectives have been achieved, subject to 
resolution of matters set out in the outstanding matters section below.

Audit risks update No additional significant audit risks were i
[...]
far as we are aware, there is no relevant audit information 
needed by you in connection with preparing your audit report of which you are unaware. The Director of Finance and each member has taken all the steps that they ought to have 
taken to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that you are aware of that information.

Yours faithfully

Kevin Bartle
Director of Finance
[Date]

Councillor Mark Shooter
Pensions Committee Chair
Signed on behalf of the Pensions Committee 
[Date] 

APPENDIX VI: DRAFT LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

53



37 LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET PENSION FUND | AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET 

Opinion on pension fund financial statements 

We have audited the pension fund financial statements of London borough of Barnet (“the pension fund”) for the year ended 31 March 2018 which comprise the fund account, the 
net assets statement and related notes to the pension fund financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The framework that has been applied in 
the preparation of the pension fund financial statements is applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18. 

In our opinion the pension fund financial statements: 

 give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the pension fund during the year ended 31 March 2018 and the amount and disposition of the fund’s assets and 
liabilities as at 31 March 2018, other than the liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits after the end of the scheme year; and 

 have been properly prepared in accordance with applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18. 

Basis for opinion on the financial statements 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)), the Code of Audit Practice issued by the 
[...]
both separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 
investment business.

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk

58

http://www.bdo.co.uk/


Summary
The funding position of the Pension Scheme and rate of contributions paid by employers is 
assessed every three years by the Scheme Actuary.  The next review date is 31 March 
2019.  The Actuary will be attending the meeting to discuss the role of the Actuary, the 
interaction between the Actuary, the Committee and Employers and the valuation 
timetable.

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the triennial valuation timetable and 

raise any questions to the Actuary.

Pension Fund Committee

16 October 2018
 

Title Planning for the 2019 Triennial Valuation 

Report of Director of Finance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Valuation timeline
Appendix B – Hymans Robertson slides

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury & Pensions 
0208 359 7126 george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk 

59

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Committee are responsible for appointing a scheme actuary and 
commissioning a triennial actuarial valuation in addition to formulating long 
term funding and investment strategies that ensure that the scheme has 
sufficient assets to pay benefits as they fall due.  

1.2 Every three years the Actuary assesses the funding position of the Pension 
Fund and determines the contributions payable by each employer for the next 
three years.  The next valuation will be as at 31 March 2019 and the new 
contribution schedule will be effective from 1st April 2020.

1.3 The Actuary’s primary responsibilities are to ensure that the scheme’s funding 
plan will realistically achieve full funding and that the schedule of contributions 
doesn’t incur additional costs through delaying the timing of when contributions 
are paid
[...]
profiles

Asset 
diversification

87



24

Everything relies on the data…

Now 31 March 2019 31 March 2020

Data 
cleanse

88



25

Key issues ahead 

of 2019

89



26

Cost management

Unfunded 

schemes’ cost cap 

valuations

2016 2020 2024

2016LGPS cost cap 

valuations

LGPS Funding 

valuations

2016 2019 2022 2025

90



27

Longevity improvements stalling?

91



28

LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018

• LGPS Amendment regulations came into effect 14 May 

2018

• Gives employers ability to access surplus on exit

• Fund must consider funding arrangements for admission 

bodies

92



29

93



30

The material and charts included herewith are provided as background information for 

illustration purposes only. It is not a definitive analysis of the subjects covered, nor is it specific 

to circumstances of any person, scheme or organisation. It is not advice and should not be 

relied upon. It should not be released or otherwise disclosed to any third party without our 

prior consent. Hymans Robertson LLP accepts no liability for errors or omissions or reliance 

upon any statement or opinion.

94



Summary
Barnet and Southgate college merged in 2011 and the active members of Southgate 
College transferred from the Enfield scheme to Barnet Pension Fund.  Enfield are seeking 
to retain deferred and pensioner members within their fund and requesting a transfer value 
of circa £4.2 million from Barnet Pension Fund.  Negotiations are continuing with Enfield 
and their actuary. The Actuary is attending the meeting and will appraise the Committee of 
the issues and potential approaches to resolve.

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the ongoing discussions with Enfield 

and that proposals to resolve the transfer will be submitted to the Committee 
for approval at a later date.

Pension Fund Committee

16 October 2018
 

Title 
Transfer Value in respect of Barnet Southgate 
College 

Report of Director of Finance

Wards All

Status Publ
[...]
Diversity 

5.6.1 Pursuant to the Equalities Act 2010, the Council is under an obligation to have 
due regard to eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; advancing 
equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant ‘protected 
characteristic’ and those who do not share it; and fostering good relations 
between persons who share a relevant ‘protected characteristic’ and persons 
who do not share it.  The ‘protected characteristics’ are:  age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation, marriage and civil partnership.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement

5.7.1 Not required.

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 Not used - external report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Paper to Pension Fund Committee, 26 June 2018, agenda item 9, Transfer 
Value in respect of Barnet Southgate College.

98



Summary
This report updates the Committee on the Admitted Bodies participating in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme administered by the London Borough of Barnet.

Recommendations 
That the Pension Fund Committee:

 note the update concerning admissions, cessations, bonds and the 
monitoring of contributions as detailed below and in Appendix 1.

Pension Fund Committee

16 October 2018
 

Title Update on Admitted Bodies 
Organisations

Report of Director of Finance

Wards N/A

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Admitted Bodies Monitoring Sheet

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury, CSG
George.bruce@barnet.gov.uk 02083597126

99

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:George.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Report is to update the Pensions Fund Committee on the current position 
in terms of admitted bodies to the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund.  
The report is divided into sections on admissions, cessations, bonds and the 
monitoring of contributions.

Admis
[...]
d to Actuary, Awaiting Calculations

Servest (Henrietta School) – expires 1 November 2018
Hestia – expiry date not known
Ridgecrest Cleaning – expires 30 September 2018

Monitoring of Contributions

1.6 Previously, these quarterly reports have indicated that all contributions due by 
employers had been paid.  This is not correct.  The monitoring of contributions 
by the Administrator has been limited to checking that the amounts paid by 
each employer are consistent with the payroll returns submitted by that 
employer.  No checks have been undertaken that the rates of contributions 
are in accordance with those set by the Scheme Actuary.  The Administrator 
is reviewing their processes with the objective of including checks that the 
contributions paid are at the correct rate.

1.7 For two employers, deficit contributions due in 2017-18 have not been paid. 
These are Capita RE and Capita CSG.  In aggregate, deficit contributions of 
£1.179 million remain unpaid for the year to 31 March 2018.  This sum was 
provided for within the Pension Fund Accounts.  A further £1.208 million is 
due for the year to 31 March 2019.  Capita were aware that the payments are 
due and had sought supporting information when the schedule of 
contributions was first issued (March 2017).  The lack of monitoring of 
contributions has resulted in the failure to pay not being identified until April 
2018.  Capita have indicated that payment will be made before the Committee 
meeting. 

1.8 The Committee will wish assurance that no other contributions are being 
underpaid.  The audit of the pension fund accounts included testing of 
contributions received and did not identify any employers paying the incorrect 
rate of contributions.  This provides some assurance that the rates being paid 
are in line with the schedule of contributions.  However, a procedure that 
checks rates for all employers is required.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 There is no action required of the Committee. 

3
[...]
e.

106



Summary
LB Barnet Pension Fund is required by Government over an extended timescale to transfer 
its investments to oversight by the London CIV.  This will involve disposing of investments 
that are not available on the LCIV platform.  This paper considers the LCIV options for each 
of Barnet’s existing investments.

Recommendations 
i. That the Committee consider a proposal in respect of the allocation to European 

Private Debt Lending.

    

Pension Fund Committee

16 October 2018
 

Title London CIV Pooling Update and allocation to 
European Private Debt Lending

Report of Director of Finance  

Wards n/a

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Matching of Barnet investments to LCIV 
offerings.

Officer Contact Details George Bruce, Head of Treasury, CSG
george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk - 0208 359 7126

107

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:george.bruce@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED.

Background

1.1 The Government has published guidelines requiring all Local authority 
pension funds to delegate the appointment, monitoring and agreement of fees 
to a multi authority pooling entity.  The Barnet Pension Fund has selected the 
London CIV (LCIV) for pooling and alongside all the other London local 
authorities is a shareholder in the LCIV.  The timetable for completion of 
pooling is not stated although progress will be monitored and the Government 
has reserve powers should it believe that insufficient progress is being 
achieved on pooling.

1.2 At present, Barnet has transferred the holdings in Newton Real Return fund 
(market value £127 million) to the CIV.  In addition, fees for the Legal and 
General investments (market value £463 million) were negotiated by the CIV 
and the Government has agreed that passive funds can remain outside of 
pooling if the mandates are monitored by the pools.

1.3 In aggregate, £16bn of assets are under LCIVs oversight from 31 London 
local authorities, representing 40% of Lond
[...]
 have a greater level of knowledge than 
that considered appropriate for board members without this background. 

END

127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

129

AGENDA ITEM 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

135

AGENDA ITEM 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Minutes - Exempt
	7 External Auditor’s Report
	Appendix A – Draft ISA 260 report

	8 Planning for the 2019 Triennial Valuation
	Appendix A – Valuation timeline
	Appendix B – Hymans Robertson slides

	9 Transfer Value in respect of Barnet Southgate College
	10 Update on Admitted Bodies Organisations
	Appendix 1 – Admitted Bodies Monitoring Sheet

	11 London CIV Pooling Update and allocation
	Appendix 1 – Matching of Barnet investments to LCIV offerings.

	12 Training Needs Self-Assessment Questionnaire
	Appendix A – questionnaire

	14 Investment Allocation to Property - Exempt
	15 Fund investment  Performance 30 June 2018 _Exempt
	Appendix C- Investment monitoring report Q2 2018




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

16 October 2018

Cllr Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Cllr John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Anthony Finn
Anne Hutton

Peter Zinkin (substitute)

Alison Moore
Danny Rich

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

Before the Committee approved the minutes of the last meeting Councillor Alison Moore 
moved that the first resolution of item 7 be deleted.  This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2018 be approved. 

2.   MINUTES - EXEMPT (Agenda Item 2):

Before the Committee approved the minutes of the last meeting Councillor Alison Moore 
moved that the first resolution of item 7 be deleted.  This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2018 be approved. 

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 3):

An apology of absence was received from Councillor Elliot Simberg.  Councillor Perter 
Zinkin was in attendance as a substitute member. 

4.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 4):

Councillor Mark Shooter, Councillor Danny Rich, Councillor Anthony Finn and Councillor 
John Marshal declared a non-disclosable pecuniary Interest by virtue of being beneficiary 
of LGP Scheme and/or having shareholdings in a number of companies that the fund 
had invested in.
 
Councillor Anne Hutton and Alison Moore both declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
Interest by virtue that they have shareholdings in companies that the fund had invested 
in.
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a non-Disclosable Pecuniary as he stated that he has 
invested using platform and fund managers. 

Councillor John Marshall declared a non-Disclosable Pecuniary as he stated that he an 
appointed representative as a Director on the RE Board. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):



2

None 

6.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

None 

7.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT (Agenda Item 7):

The report was presented by external auditor Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO.  He 
gave a summary of the report and highlighted Appendix A.   The Committee noted that 
Appendix A was amended following its publication and therefore the document had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting and made available for public inspection.  

The Committee noted that the accounts had been signed by the Director of Finance and 
the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee.   

The Committee question the quality and accuracy of the scheme data.    The Director of 
Finance stated that the Council was monitoring the position and intended to continue to 
monitor the collection of data closely.   

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO stated that the data quality had improved, however he 
said that there should be an evaluation of the reporting standards.  

The Committee were informed that there was a backlog of uncollected debtor invoices 
and therefore there should be better credit control measures put in place. 

He concluded that the data was in the best position it’s been in during the last 2 years.  
He suggested that there be a clear payments processes and oversight form a financial 
control perspective.   He stated that the London Borough of Barnet was below average in 
regards to administration processes which he declared was weak.  The Council’s 
Director of Finance, Mr Bartle stated that it was important to the Council that the 
administration be fit for purpose and therefore, he assured the Committee that the 
Council were considering measures to improve the position.    Members further noted 
that there were overdue contributions due to the Pension Fund and the Pension Fund 
Committee agreed that this was unacceptable.   

Councillor Alison Moore noted her concern and requested to the Chairman that the 
Committee had a work programme and adopt the same consistency as other 
Committees within the Council.    This was agreed by all Members. 

Having considered the report the Committee: 

Resolved 
- That the Pension Fund Committee noted the matters raised by the external 

auditor in respect of the audit of the 2017/18 Accounts and Annual Report
- That the Pension Fund Committee requested that at the next meeting the audit 

recommendations and associated actions be reported 
- That the Pensions Fund Committee agree that a work programme be reported at 

the next meeting. 

8.   PLANNING FOR THE 2019 TRIENNIAL VALUATION (Agenda Item 8):



3

The report was presented by the Scheme Actuary, Gemma Sefton of Hymans 
Robertson.  She provided the Committee with the funding position of the Pension 
Scheme and noted the rate of contributions paid by employers is assessed every three 
years by the Scheme Actuary.   The Committee noted that the next review date was 31 
March 2019.    

The Committee had the opportunity to discuss the role of the Actuary, the interaction 
between the Actuary, the Committee and Employers and the valuation timetable.

The Actuary suggested that completion of the triennial valuation will be helped if the 
scheme membership data as at 31 March 2018 was uploaded on to the Actuary’s data 
portal for review.  The Direct of Finance stared that the data should be up to date and 
available as soon as possible for review by the Actuary.    The Chairman requested that 
this be formally minuted.  The Committee requested that an update be reported to the 
Pension Fund Committee at the meeting due to take place on 22 January 2019. 

Resolved
- That the Pension Fund Committee noted the triennial valuation timetable and the 

contents of the report 
- That the Pensions Committee requested that membership data of the fund be 

provided as soon as possible via the Actuary’s portal.
- That the Director of Finance be requested to formally request the required 

valuation data from the administrator  
- That the Pension Fund Committee requested that an update on the quality of the 

data be provided by the Actuary at the next meeting of the committee on 22 
January 2019. 

9.   TRANSFER VALUE IN RESPECT OF BARNET SOUTHGATE COLLEGE (Agenda 
Item 9):

The Head of Treasury and Pension introduced the report.   

He reminded Members that Barnet and Southgate college merged in 2011.  He stated 
that the active members of Southgate College transferred from the Enfield scheme to 
Barnet Pension Fund.   He noted that Enfield are seeking to retain deferred and 
pensioner members within their fund and requesting a transfer value of circa £4.2 million 
from Barnet Pension Fund.

Having considered the report: 
Resolved

- That the Pension Fund Committee noted the ongoing discussions with Enfield.  
The committee requested that the Director of Finance submit a report to a future 
meeting in order to outline a full range of options for the committee to consider 

- The committee requested that it be clearly document within the report the legal 
position and clarity on any liability 

- That the committee requested that Barnet Southgate Collage be communicated 
with in advance of the next meeting. 

- The Committee noted that this transfer had not been reported prior to 2018 

10.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODIES ORGANISATIONS (Agenda Item 10):

The Head of Treasury and Pensions introduced the report.   



4

He provided an update to the Committee on the Admitted Bodies participating in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme administered by the London Borough of Barnet.  

The Head of Treasury and Pensions informed Members that two Capita entities 
participating in the pension fund  had failed to make payments of approximately £1.2m to 
the Pension Fund.    The Director of Finance sated clearly that the overdue contributuons 
must be paid and therefore he informed the Pension Fund Committee that he would be 
writing to the Pensions Regulator tomorrow (17 October 2018).    He also confirmed that 
the Council were to make a payment to the Pension Fund this week which was noted.   
The Committee requested that they be informed once the council payment has been 
made.   

The Director of Finance assured the pension Fund Committee that the Council took the 
issue of late payments very seriously and he stated that the failure to collect overdue 
contributions was due to a weakness in controls operated by the Council.   He stated that 
the Council were implanting stronger financial controls and said that he would be 
monitoring the position.  

Resolved 

- That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update concerning admissions, 
cessations, bonds and the monitoring of contributions as detailed below and in 
Appendix 1.

- The Committee requested that they be informed once the council payment has 
been made.   

11.   LONDON CIV POOLING UPDATE AND ALLOCATION (Agenda Item 11):

The Head of Treasury and Pension introduced the report.   

He told Members that LB Barnet Pension Fund is required by Government over an 
extended timescale to transfer its investments to oversight by the London CIV.   He 
requested that Members considered the report, including the LCIV options for each of 
Barnet’s existing investments.

The Chairman noted that he was a Committee Member on the London Council’s 
Shareholder Committee.  He said it was a benefit to the Fund to be part of the LCIV as 
the management fees paid by the fund are reduced.  He also stated that the CIV 
operated clear due diligence processes when selecting nd monitoring fund managers..    

Members noted that there was an opportunity for Hymans Roberson to evaluate the 
Fund managers and therefore it was requested that an external validation take place in 
order for the Committee to have confidence in the selection process. 

The Committee, having read the report and taking the guidance form the independent 
advisor:

Resolved 
That the pension fund committee agreed that a report be submitted by Hymans 
Robertson that outlines either a preference for the Funds existing debt fund managers or 
those offered by the LCIV.   



5

12.   TRAINING NEEDS SELF-ASSESSMENT QUESTIONNAIRE (Agenda Item 12):

The Head of Treasury and Pension introduced the report.  He requested that Members 
completed the form located in appendix A.

Resolved
That the Pension Fund committee noted the report

13.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13):

The Charmain moved a motion to exclude the press and public for the remaining part of 
the meeting. This was agreed by the Committee.

14.   INVESTMENT ALLOCATION TO PROPERTY – (EXEMPT REPORT) (Agenda Item 
14):

The Head of Treasury and Pension introduced the report.   

1. The Pension Fund Committee agreed to:
a. Invest £25 million into the CBRE Global Alpha Fund
b. to partially sell holdings in the Newton Real Return fund to finance the 

investment.
2. The Pension Fund Committee agreed to Delegate authority to the S151 officer to take 

any actions required to implement the Committee’s decisions.

15.   FUND INVESTMENT - PERFORMANCE 30 JUNE 2018 (EXEMPT REPORT) 
(Agenda Item 15):

The Head of Treasury and Pension introduced the report.     

Nick Jellema, Investment Consultant form Hymans Roberts gave an overview of the 
performance of the fund for the quarter. 

Having considered the report the Committee: 

- Noted the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 June 2018.
- Agreed that the Alcentra investment is switched into a fee structure with a flat fee 

of 0.6%.

16.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 16):

The Chairman introduced the report.   He stated that the report was urgent and therefore 
he requested that the Committee consider the report. 

The Committee: 
Resolved

- Revoked the Council’s delegation of the joint discharge of the relevant functions to 
the Pensions CIV Joint Committee (“PCSJC”).

- Endorsed the new governance arrangements referred to in the paper and in the 
letter signed by the Chief Executive of London CIV and the Chief Executive of 
London Councils dated 13 June 2018 (appendix 1) “New Arrangements”).



6

- Confirmed and accepted that the new governance arrangements supersede the 
PCSJC, support the dissolution of the PCSJC, and the making of appointments to 
the new Shareholder Committee and additional non-executive appointments and a 
Treasurer observer.

- Note that this report be reported at the next council meeting. 
- Noted that Councillor Shooter was a Member on the Shareholder Committee 
- Noted that the report be submitted to Full Council

The meeting finished at 21:40


